NO. C. 31012/1/2020-TOUR GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM TOURISM DEPARTMENT

•••

Aizawl, the 14th September 2020

NOTIFICATION

As per provision under Section 17 & 26 of The Mizoram (Registration of Tourist Trade) Act, 2020 and in the interest of public services, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a **Committee for Approval & Classification of Hotels, Restaurants and other Accommodation Units related to Tourism in Mizoram** with the following composition:

Chairman
Member Secretary
Members

: Secretary Tourism Department : Director, Tourism Department

:

- Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary/Under Secretary, Tourism Department
- 2) Joint Director, Tourism Department
- 3) All Deputy Directors, Tourism Department
- 4) Representative of H&FW (FDA) not below the of Deputy Director
- 5) Representative of DM&R not below the rank of Deputy Director
- 6) Representative of UD&PA not below the rank of Deputy Director
- Representative of AMC not below the rank of Deputy Director
- 8) Superintendent, Tourism Department
- 9) All Tourist Officers, Tourism Department
- 10) Representative of Mizoram Pollution Control Board
- Representative of Concerned Association / Industry

Terms of Reference:

- 1. Framing of checklist of facilities required for classification of hotels, restaurants and other accommodation units related to tourism.
- 2. Authorization for commissioning of new hotels, restaurants and other accommodation units related to tourism.

rank

3. Accordance of classification/re-classification/grading system for hotels, restaurants and other accommodation units related to tourism in Mizoram. Provided that nothing in this shall apply to the hotels which are classified or graded by the Government of India or by an Act of Parliament.

SD/- ESTHER LALRUATKIMI

Commissioner & Secretary
Govt. of Mizoram
Tourism Department

Memo No. C. 31012/1/2020-TOURCopy to:

Aizawl the 14th September 2020

- 1. Secretary to Governor of Mizoram.
- 2. PS to Chief Minister Govt. of Mizoram.
- 3. Speaker/Dy. Speaker, Mizoram Legislative Assembly.
- 4. All Ministers/Minister of State Govt. of Mizoram
- 5. All Members of Legislative Assembly, Mizoram
- 6. Sr.PPS to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram.
- 7. All Administrative Heads/ All Head of Department.
- 8. Controller, Printing & Stationeries, Govt. of Mizoram with 6 spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 9. Director, Tourism Department for information & necessary action.

10. Guard file.

(ZONUNTHARI)

Deputy Secretary to Govt. of Mizoram Tourism Department.